e v ISEGA - Forschungs-

DIN EN 45011

DR. RALPH DERRA und Untersuchungs-
Offentlich bestellter und vereidigter mH GeseHSChaft mbH
Sachverstandiger fur Verpackungs- DAC-PL-0035-97-20

materialien, Boden- und Luftanalysen DAC-ZE-002-08 ASChaﬁenburg

e IEEEF

63704 Aschaffenburg, Postfach 100565
63741 Aschaffenburg, Zeppelinstr. 3-5
Germany

Telefon +49 (0) 60 21 / 49 89-0

Telefax +49 (0) 60 21 /49 89-30

Email inffo@isega.de
http://www.isega.de

5 October 2011
Dr. Drl/ju-ci

UNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLARUNG
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE

eingetragen

registered no. 32430 U 11
registre :
fur Firma Mondi Frantschach GmbH
for Messrs Frantschach 5
pour MM 9413 St. Gertraud

Austria
Produkt Advantage MG Kraft
Product Advantage MG Gumming
Produit Advantage MG Coating

Advantage MG Mail Pero
Advantage MG Kraft Indian yellow
~ Advantage MG Kraft Green wet strength

The products manufactured by the company mentioned above are paper grades, which are
used for food packaging.

They were examined by us according to the

"Methoden zur Untersuchung von Papieren, Kartons und Pappen fir Lebensmittelverpa-
ckungen", Stand 2000, entsprechend der Vorschrift Nr. 80.56 in der Amtlichen Sammlung

von Untersuchungsverfahren nach § 64 des Lebensmittel- und Futtermittelgesetzbuchs -
LFGB,

("Methods for testing papers and boards for food packaging"”, state of 2000, corresponding
to the method no. 80.56 within the Official Collection of Test Methods according to § 64 of
the Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code - LFGB),

-
Geschéftsfiihrer: Dr. Ralph Derra - Handelsregister: Aschaffenburg HRB 3329

Die Veréffentlichung von Ergebnissen unserer Arbeiten und Gutachten sowie die Verwendung fiir Werbezwecke bediirfen — auch auszugsweise — unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung.
Erfiillungsort und Gerichtsstand Aschaffenburg




Page 2 of the document of 5 Qctober 2011 ISEGA Forschungs- und Untersuchungs-Geselischaft mbH Aschaffenburg

32430 U 11

as well as to the demands of the

Code of Federal Regulations, Food and Drugs (FDA), 21 CFR Ch. | (1 April 2011 edition),
§ 176.170,

for the used raw materials, fabrication additives and special paper finishing agents as well as
for the release of substances which might endanger health.

Furthermore the content of heavy metals was determined according to the

Model Toxics Legislation as developed by the Source Reduction Council of CONEG of
December 14, 1989, last modification of December 2008,

as well as to the

Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 1994,
on packaging and packaging waste, Official Journal of the European Communities
L 365/10 of 31 December 1994, last amendment by the Regulation (EC) No 219/2009 of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009, Official Journal of the
European Communities L 87/109 of 31 March 2009.

The paper grades are in compliance with the rules of the

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 Octo-
ber 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing
Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L 338/4 of
13.11.2004, modified by app. no. 5.17 of the regulation (EC) No 506/2009 of 18 June
2009, Official Journal of the European Union L 188 of 18 July 2009, article 3,

as well as of the

Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegenstdnde- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch (Lebensmittel- und Fut-
termittelgesetzbuch - LFGB) in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 22. August 2011
(BGBI. | S. 1770), §§ 30 und 31,

(Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code
- LFGBY) in the version of the notification of 22 August 2011 (BGBL. | p. 1770), §§ 30 and
31),

and are approved according to the

Deutsche Empfehlung XXXVI zur gesundheitlichen Beurteilung von Materialien und Ge-
genstanden fir den Lebensmittelkontakt im Rahmen des Lebensmittel- und Futtermittel-
gesetzbuches, 34. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 10, 14 (1967), einschlieBlich 213.
Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 54, 666-668 (2011), Stand vom 1.3.2011,

(German Recommendation XXXVI for the health-related evaluation of materials and ob-
jects for the contact with foodstuffs in the frame of the Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code,
34" memorandum, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 10, 14 (1967), including the 213" memoran-
dum, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 54, 666-668 (2011), state of 1 March 2011).




Page 3 of the document of 5 October 2011 ISEGA Forschungs- und Untersuchungs-Gesellschaft mbH Aschaffenburg

32430 U 11

Moreover they are in conformity with the demands of the

Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelenbesluit (Warenwet), Staatsblad 558 of October 1,
1979, including the 33" supplement of December 2010.

In addition, they meet the requirements of the

Model Toxics Legislation as developed by the Source Reduction Council of CONEG of
December 14, 1989, last modification of December 2008,

as well as of the

Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 1994,
on packaging and packaging waste, Official Journal of the European Communities
L 365/10 of 31 December 1994, last amendment by the Regulation (EC) No 219/2009 of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2009, Official Journal of the
European Communities L 87/109 of 31 March 2009,

regarding the content of heavy metals.

Moreover the uncoloured paper grades Advantage MG Kraft, Advantage MG Gumming, Ad-
vantage MG Coating and Advantage MG Mail Pero are in conformity with the demands of the

Code of Federal Regulations, Food and Drugs (FDA), 21 CFR Ch. | (1 April 2011 edition),
§§ 176.170 and 176.180,

as well as of the

Decreto Ministeriale 21 marzo 1973, Gazzetta Ufficiale della Repubblica Italiana,
20.4.1973, last modification on 25. September 2007.

Thus the paper grades Advantage MG Kraft, Advantage MG Gumming, Advantage MG Coat-
ing, Advantage MG Mail Pero, Advantage MG Kraft Indian yellow and Advantage MG Kraft
Green wet strength according to the sample material submitted may be used safely for food
packaging. They may stand in direct contact with dry, moist and fatty foodstuffs.

This certificate of compliance has a validity of 2 years and consists of 4 pages.

% (Burkardt)
\&! Officially certified
el E and authorized food
Z\ Verpactiinng I chemist

e
! SOG po SN s
Dectal ni

N The t}"élnslation of the above stamps is given on page 4.
+ La traduction des estampilles est donnée en page 4.



Page 4 of the document of 5 October 2011

r. rer. nat, Raiph Derea

Sachversstindiger Rir
Verpackungsmatesatien

Dr. Ralph Derra

Authorized expert for the analyses of
packaging materials, attested by the
Aschaffenburg Chamber of Industry and
Commerce.

Expert autorisé pour I'analyse des maté-
riaux d’emballage, assermenté par la
Chambre d’Industrie et de Commerce
d’Aschaffenburg.

Von dge
ingustrie- u. Hundalskammar
Asthaffenliirg

fir
Bodan- u. Lultanalysen

Dr. Ralph Derra

Authorized expert for the analyses of soil
and air, attested by the Aschaffenburg
Chamber of Industry and Commerce.

Expert autorisé pour I'analyse du sol et de
lair, assermenté par la Chambre
d'Industrie et de Commerce d’Aschaffen-
burg.

ISEGA Forschungs- und Untersuchungs-Gesellschaft mbH Aschaffenburg

32430 U 11

Btastlich anerkannter Sachverstandige:
zur Untersuchung der Gegenproben von
Vempackungamitieln aus Papler, Pappe,
Kunststoffen, Glas, WeiShlech und
sonstigen Melallverpackungen auf ihre
isbensmittalrechiliche Unbadenklighkelt

State registered expert for the analysis of
contrasting samples of packaging materi-
als of paper, board, plastics, glass, tin
plate and other metallic packaging materi-
als as to their suitability for use with food-
stuffs.

Expert public pour I'étude du control des
contre-échantilions d’emballages de pa-
pier, cartons, plastiques, verre, fer-blanc et
d'autres emballages métalliques concer-
nant leur conformité alimentaire.

Die Riicklagen des untersuchten Materials werden bei der Gutachterstelle verwahrt.
A file sample of the tested material is kept at the expert’s office.
Réserve du matérial analysé est gardée au bureau de I'expert.




